

NOVEMBER 15, 2023 HEARINGS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

VS

CHAD PRINCE, D/B/A HYDE'S HOME IMPROVEMENT

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that CHAD PRINCE, d/b/a HYDE'S HOME IMPROVEMENT shall pay a civil penalty of \$48,000 reduced to \$4,800 if there are no further violations for 3 years and they pay any judgment obtained by the Gossetts within 60 days for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. CHAD PRINCE, d/b/a HYDE'S HOME IMPROVEMENT shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

VS

A TOUCH OF NATURE INC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously the license of A TOUCH OF NATURE INC is revoked for gross negligence, incompetence, and misconduct in the contractor's business. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against A TOUCH OF NATURE INC to prevent them from performing work in violation. A TOUCH OF NATURE INC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

VS

HERMAN GILMORE, SR., D/B/A TRIPLE G ENTERPRISE

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that HERMAN GILMORE, SR., d/b/a TRIPLE G ENTERPRISE shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 30 days of activity for a total of \$12,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against HERMAN GILMORE, SR., d/b/a TRIPLE G ENTERPRISE to prevent them from performing work in violation. HERMAN GILMORE, SR., d/b/a TRIPLE G ENTERPRISE shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

SANDS POOLS AND SPAS LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of SANDS POOLS AND SPAS LLC is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against SANDS POOLS AND SPAS LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. SANDS POOLS AND SPAS LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

SANDS DECORATIVE CONCRETE, LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of SANDS DECORATIVE CONCRETE, LLC is revoked for gross negligence, incompetence, and misconduct in

the contractor's business. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against SANDS DECORATIVE CONCRETE, LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. SANDS DECORATIVE CONCRETE, LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

MARK BAKER CUSTOM HOMES, INC.

ORDER

After hearing testimony the Committee ordered that this matter be dismissed until the issues are resolved in civil court.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

JUAN REYES, D/B/A J REYES HOME IMPROVEMENT

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of JUAN REYES, d/b/a J REYES HOME IMPROVEMENT is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against JUAN REYES, d/b/a J REYES HOME IMPROVEMENT to prevent them from performing work in violation. JUAN REYES, d/b/a J REYES HOME IMPROVEMENT shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

BERKLEY REMODEL AND REPAIR LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of BERKLEY REMODEL AND REPAIR LLC is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against BERKLEY REMODEL AND REPAIR LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. BERKLEY REMODEL AND REPAIR LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

JOSHUA DALTON, D/B/A BEARDED BROTHERS BUILDING LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that JOSHUA DALTON, d/b/a BEARDED BROTHERS BUILDING LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 150 days of activity for a total of \$60,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against JOSHUA DALTON, d/b/a BEARDED BROTHERS BUILDING LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. JOSHUA DALTON, d/b/a BEARDED BROTHERS BUILDING LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

A TOUCH OF NATURE INC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously the license of A TOUCH OF NATURE INC is revoked for gross negligence, incompetence, and misconduct in the contractor's business. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against A TOUCH OF NATURE INC to prevent them from performing work in violation.

A TOUCH OF NATURE INC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

53808 KENNETH COLCLOUGH \$5,200.00 reduced to \$300.00 if there are no further violations for 3 years and he pay this judgment as agreed

52974 CLIFTON S BAXTER \$4,800.00 reduced to \$200.00 if no further violations for 3 years and pay this penalty as agreed

43499 CHRISTOPHER P. PLOTZ DBA - SOUTHERN LIBERTY CONSTRUCTION
\$88,000.00 reduced to \$6,600.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed

53279 MASON CARPENTRY LLC \$4,000.00 reduced to \$300.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed

54061 NICHOLAS CHARLES WITTY DBA - NICK WITTY CONSTRUCTION
\$1,200.00 reduced to \$200.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed

54192 CLAY LEWALLEN DBA - CJ'S REMODELING \$8,400.00 reduced to \$200.00 if no further violation for 3 years

53288 CONNLEY CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION \$2,000.00 reduced to \$200.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed

39646 JAMES M. WOODS \$12,000.00 reduced to \$300.00 if no further violations for 3 years, he pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed

47228 ARKANSAS ELITE ROOFING AND REMODEL, LLC \$1,600.00 reduced to \$200.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed

49601 NILSON LOPEZ PROPERTIES LLC The license is revoked for misconduct but the revocation is suspended provided the foundation issues on the Goff residence are corrected and he pay any settlement with the Wares by 3/1/24, and pay any judgment by either homeowner